
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Cabinet 

Date: 1 September 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Randall (Chair) 

 Bowden, Davey, Duncan, Jarrett, Kennedy, 
J Kitcat, Shanks, Wakefield and West 
 

Contact: Tanya Davies 
Acting Democratic Services Manager 
01273 291227 
tanya.davies@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Members in Attendance 

Press Public Seating 

Chief 
Executive 

Councillor 
Randall 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Leader of the 
Labour &  

Co-operative 
Group 

Leader of the 
Conservative 

Group 

Speaker 

O 
F 
F 
I 
C 
E 
R 
S 

O 
F 
F 
I 
C 
E 
R 
S 

O 
F 
F 
I 
C 
E 
R 
S 

O 
F 
F 
I 
C 
E 
R 
S 

Councillor 
Bowden 

Councillor 
Kitcat 

Councillor 
West 

Councillor 
Kennedy 

Councillor 
Wakefield 

Councillor 
Davey 

Councillor 
Shanks 

Councillor 
Jarrett 

Councillor 
Duncan 

Strategic 
Director,  
Place 

Strategic 
Director, 
Resources 

Director of 
Finance 

Strategic 
Director, 
People 

Strategic 
Director,  

Communities 



CABINET 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

50. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

51. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

52. PROVISION OF THE COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO (AGRICULTURAL) 
ESTATE MANAGEMENT 

1 - 36 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



CABINET 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five wor
[...]
 and Scrutiny 

Commission (OSC), convened to consider the call-in request in relation to 
Downland Estate Management Contract. 

 
1.2 OSC resolved to call-in the Cabinet decision. This report sets out for Cabinet all 

background information relating to the decision, recommendations and minutes 
from the OSC meeting, and extra information provided by the Strategic Director, 
Resources since the call-in meeting. 

 
1.3 The following information is contained in the appendices to this report: 
 

(a) Appendix 1 contains the report from the Strategic Director, Resources which was 
agreed at the 14 July Cabinet meeting;  

(b) Appendix 2 contains the official record of Cabinet’s Decision in relation to this 
report; 

(c) Appendix 3 contains an extract from the draft minutes of the Cabinet meeting;  

(d) Appendix 4 contains the Call-In request;  

(e) Appendix 5 contains further information on this issue supplied by the Strategic 
Director, Resources for the call-in meeting; 

(f) Appendix 6 contains the draft minutes of the 22 July Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission (OSC) meeting and recommendations to Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1



2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That Cabinet, in accordance with Part 6, paragraph 16.10 of the Council’s 

constitution, and having considered the resolution of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 22nd July and the additional information provided to OSC and in 
this paper, either: 

 
(a) confirms the Cabinet decision of 14 July 2011 in relation to the Downland 

Estate Management Contract; or 
 
(b) agrees to proceeds with an external procurement process in relation to the 

Downland Estate Management Contract and gives delegated power to the 
Strategic Director Resources to award the contract. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 On 14 July 2011 the Cabinet agreed a report on Provision of the Commercial 

Portfolio’s Estate Management Consultancy Contract (This report is reprinted in 
Appendix 1). 

 
3.2 On 15 July, Councillor Peltzer Dunn wrote to the Chief Executive, requesting that 

the Cabinet decision be called in. (The Call-In request is reprinted as Appendix 
4 to this report.) 

 
3.3 The Chief Executive accepted the Call-In request on 15 July and asked for the 

issue to be considered at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
3.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Commission met on the 22 July to consider the 

issues raised. The Strategic Director, Resources provided additional information 
for the call-in meeting contained in Appendix 5.The draft minutes of this meeting 
are attached as Appendix 6 and the following is the extract of the resolution: 

 

2.2.1 Resolution of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

“That the decision on Downland Estate Management be referred back to 
Cabinet for reconsideration on the grounds: 

• There was inadequate consultation carried out prior to the decision 
being taken 

• The financial implications of the decision had not been properly 
assessed” 

 
Additionally OSC Members recommended that any subsequent report to Cabinet 
should clearly set out: 
1) Council objectives regarding its management of the Downland Estate 
2) What alternative options have been explored for its management 
3) What implications each of the options would have on key stakeholders 
4) The financial implications of each of the options, detailing what the risks are 

and a breakdown of any additional costs of the council 
5) Consultation feedback  
6) The proposed timetable specifically for the Downland Estate 

 

2



3.4.1 In agreeing to refer the decision back Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Members made clear that the Urban Estate Management element was not being 
called-in. 

 
3.5 Having taken evidence from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Central 

Services and relevant officers, and following debate the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission agreed to refer the decision relating specifically to the Downland 
Estate Portfolio back 
[...]
 analysis has not 
been done.  The need for separation of the strategic and core management functions 
is important and cannot be overstated.  Whilst both functions could take place in 
house we would have none of the benefits identified in 3.8 above accruing from 
outsourcing core management. In addition Finance staff within Cluttons’ head office 
issue rent demands, collect the rent, arrears and provide other financial services 
which if passed to the council would create significant demands on the council’s 
Finance team. Legal input on lease transactions and other Landlord & Tenant 
requirements would need in-house legal commitment that currently is not available.  

Return the management of the Agricultural properties to the Property Estates 
team.  This option is outlined in paragraphs 3.10-3.12 above.   

Outsource all of the Estates team work to an external management 
organisation.  In practice it is unlikely to be possible or desirable to outsource 
everything to the external consultancy company.  It will remain necessary to retain 
an internal contact to liaise with the external organisations, ensure the strategic 
priorities of the council and City are met and monitor performance.  It is vital to retain 
the strategic and property functions in house to maintain an overview and clear 
sense of direction for the property portfolio.  In addition it is advantageous to retain 

22



Item 52 Appendix 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

sensitive and high value, low management, properties in house to retain close 
control and reduce costs. 
 
OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION 
The recommendations were amended to reflect the Cabinet’s decision to bring the 
estate management of the Downland Estate in-house. 
 
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
None. 
 
CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD: 
We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance 
with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision 
 
Date: 
 

Decision Maker: 

14 July 2011 Councillor Bill Randall 
Leader of the Council 
Signed: 
 
 
 

 Proper Officer: 
 

14 July 2011 Mark Wall, Head of Democratic Services 
Signed: 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY 

Note: This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date 
of the meeting at which the decision was taken subject to any requirement for earlier 
implementation of the decision. 

Or: This decision is urgent and not subject to call-in (date of CE’s agreement to 
urgency of decision). 
 
Call-In Period 
15-21 July 2011 
Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation) 
 
Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable) 
 
Call-in heard by (if applicable) 
 
Results of Call-in (if applicable) 
 

 

 

23



24



Item 52 Appendix 3 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

4.00PM 14 JULY 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Randall (Chair), Bowden, Davey, Duncan, Jarrett, J Kitcat, Shanks, 
Wakefield and West 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Opposition Spokesperson) and Mitchell 
(Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Fitch, Gilbey, Hawtree, MacCafferty, Mears, 
Morgan, A Norman, K Norman, Simson and Wealls  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

44. PROVISION OF THE COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO’S ESTATE MANAGEMENT 
CONSULTANCY CONTRACT 

 
44.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Strategic Director, Resources concerning a 

review of the method of service provision of the Estate Management consultancy 
contract for the council’s Commercial portfolio. 

 
44.2 Councillor J Kitcat explained that the council’s valuable commercial portfolio was 

currently managed in two parts with separate external consultants managing the Urban 
and Downland Estates portfolios respectively. He advised that the Cabinet was seeking 
to bring the estate management of the Downland Estate in-house to enable increased 
control and allow the council to have greater influence in implementing a revised 
Downland Initiative policy. 

 
44.3 Councillor West stated that the advent of the South Downs National Park had brought 

many new opportunities, including the potential to improve access, increase eco-tourism 
and provide new employment prospects.  By bringing the Downland Estate 
management in-house the council would be able to achieve closer  management of 
such opportunities. 

 
44.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn requested that the meeting move into confidential session as he 

wished to request more detailed financial information, which could be commercially 
sensitive. 

 
44.5 Councillor J Kitcat stated that adequate financial information had been included in the 

report and explained that the Cabinet was seeking to agree to tender for management of 

25



Item 52 Appendix 3 
 
 CABINET 14 JULY 2011 

the Urban portfolio and not to tender for the management of the Downland portfolio; a 
decision on how to proceed with the structures for management of the Dowland portfolio 
was not included in the report. 

 
44.6 In response to a question from Councillor Peltzer Dunn, Councillor J Kitcat advised that 

a seafront surveyor had already been employed, but that the council would need to 
recruit staff to ensure that it had the necessary expertise available in-house. 

 
44.7 Councillor Mitchell raised concerns about the decision to bring the management of the 

Downland portfolio in-house based on the information in the report and the risks posed 
to the Council; she advised the Cabinet to be mindful of its duty to its tenant farmers. 
She stated that it was unsafe to make such a decision while the costs remained unclear 
and that the benefits must be demonstrated to the taxpayer before proceeding. 

 
44.8 Councillor Peltzer Dunn queried the lack of a strategy for the in-house management of 

the Downland portfolio and the need for more detailed financial information. 
 
44.9 The Chair stated that the Administration felt it necessary to bring the management of the 

Downland portfolio in-house to make the most of the opportunities presented by the 
South Downs National Park and that he was confident it would be successful. He stated 
that  the necessary financial information was included in the report and that a detailed 
strategy would be drawn up. 

 
44.10 Councillor J Kitcat explained that closer control of the Downland portfolio was key to the 

Administration’s plans to create a biosphere reserve and that it would bring significant 
opportunities for external funding and benefits for the city. He reiterated that the Cabinet 
was simply agreeing not to tender for the management of the Downland portfolio and 
that structures for the in-house management would be considered by the Cabinet at a 
future meeting. 

 
44.11 In response to comments from Councillor Peltzer Dunn, the Head of Legal & Democratic 

Services advised that recommendation 2.2 presented the Cabinet with two options and 
that Councillor J Kitcat had moved a motion to bring management of the Downland 
portfolio be in-house. He stated the revised wording of recommendation 2.2, to reflect 
Councillor J Kitcat’s motion, would be: “That Cabinet agrees to bring in-house to bring 
the esatate management of the Downland Estate as set out in the body of the report”  
and advised that recommendation 2.3 had become obsolete. 

 
44.12 Councillor J Kitcat noted that a revised version of Appendix 2 had been circulated. 
 
44.13 The Chair put the recommendations, including the revised wording of paragraph 2.2 to 

the vote. 
 
44.14 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That Cabinet authorises: 
(a) The retendering of the Estate Management consultancy service for the 

commercial Urban portfolio, for a 5 year period, with an option for up to a 2 

26



Item 52 Appendix 3 
 
 CABINET 14 JULY 2011 

year extension. The timetable and process, are set out in paragraph 3.13 and 
Appendix 2. 

(b) The granting of delegated powers to the Strategic Director, Resources in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Central Services to, a) 
award the contract following the recommendations of the evaluation panel and 
the results of the tendering process and b) approve an extension of up to 2 
years to the contract if required dependent on performance. 

(c) That the tender specifications be reviewed to ensure a quality service 
monitored by specific performance indicators with a positive attitude to income 
generation. 

 
(2) That Cabinet considers the options of continuing to outsource or agrees to 

bringing in-house the estate management of the Downland Estate as set out in the 
body of the report, and agrees on a way forward. 

 
(3) That in the event that Cabinet decides on the outsourcing option for the estate 

management of the Downland Estate, Cabinet grants the corresponding 
authorisations as per 2.1 a), b) and c) above for the retendering of the Estate 
Management consultancy service for the Downland Estate. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.36pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

27



28



Item 52 Appendix 4 

 

Mr John Barradell 

Chief Executive 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

15th July 2011 

 

Dear John 

 

I am writing under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16.5 to 

request a call-in of the decision taken by Cabinet on 14th July – 

Provision of the Commercial Portfolio’s Estate Management 

Consultancy Contract. 

 

I believe that the decision taken by Cabinet, in respect of the Council’s 

Downland Estate, was not taken in accordance with Article 13 of the 

Constitution (‘Decision Making’). 

 

Recommendation 2.2 of the report gave Cabinet the option of either 

continuing to outsource the Downland Estate management or of 

bringing it back in-house. The Cabinet Member for Fin
[...]

tenants.  The in-housed work would be spread across various services 
including legal, finance, estate management and some spot purchasing 
of outside very specialist support.  Additionally, there are roles currently 
carried out in various services that may be able to be combined with in-
house work providing economises of scale and new, more economical, 
ways of working.  This spread of activity makes it difficult to provide an 
exact calculation of the in-housing costs without further, more detailed 
investigation.  However, both the Strategic Director Resources and the 
Director of Finance have reviewed the costs estimate and believe there 
is little risk that costs will be greater. 

 
1.3 In addition to the in-housing, there is likely to be costs in revising the 

Downland Initiative.  This was noted for information in paragraph 5.2, 
but is not directly related to the question of in-housing and would form 
part of any further decision the Cabinet would need to make in respect 
of the revision of this policy. 

 
1.4 Although no direct consultation by the Council with Farmers has taken 

place, Smiths Gore engage with them on a daily basis where estate 
management arrangements, amongst other issues, are often 
discussed.  

 

 

31



32



Item 52 Appendix 6 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

3.00PM 22 JULY 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chair); Janio (Deputy Chair), Littman, K Norman, Rufus, 
Summers, A Norman, Lepper and Sykes 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

27. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
27a. Declarations of Substitutes 
27.1 Councillors Vanessa Brown, Matt Follett, Warren Morgan and Stephanie Powell, sent 

their apologies. Substitutions were as follows, Cllr Ann Norman for Cllr Vanessa Brown, 
Cllr Jeane Lepper for Cllr Warren Morgan and Cllr Ollie Sykes for Cllr Matt Follett.  

 
27b. Declarations of Interest 
27.2 Councillor Kitcat declared a prejudicial interest as his role as the Cabinet Member 

responsible for Finance and Central Services, and his involvement in taking the decision 
at Cabinet. 

 
 The Chair having taken legal advice declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as a 

council nominated trustee on the Brighton and Hove Estates Conservation Trust where 
one of the other trustees works for Smith's Gore, the consultants who are currently 
contracted by the council to manage the Downland Estate.  
 

27c.  Declarations of Party Whip 
27.3 There were none. 
 
27d. Exclusion from the Press and Public 
27.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
27.5 RESOLVED – The press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

33



Item 52 Appendix 6 
 
 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 22 JULY 2011 

 
28. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
28.1 The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting at short notice and 

acknowledged that call-in meetings were very disruptive.  
 

 The Chair explained that a call-in means that a decision which had recently been taken 
by the Council’s Executive was being challenged on the grounds of perceived flaws in 
the decision-making process. 
 

 Call-ins did not provide the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to substitute its own 
decision, but merely to refer the matter back to the decision-maker.  
  
The decision maker could only be asked to reconsider any particular decision once. 
 
In deciding whether or not to refer the decision back to Cabinet, Members were 
informed that they should be aware of the criteria
[...]
and risk provisions had been taken into 
account in taking the decision. 

 
 In relation to the consultation with the tenant farmers, the Committee heard how this 

would be carried out in the future. (A meeting had taken place with Smiths Gore and two 
of the Cabinet Members prior to the cabinet meeting. The feedback received was 
limited).  

 
29.5 In answer to a question on why the decision taken differed to the recommendations 

presented in the original report the Cabinet Member advised that Members had been 
presented with options but had decided that the in-house option best supported council 
priorities.  

 
29.6 In response to a question on how the decision made fitted within the Intelligent 

Commissioning (IC) model, the Committee were informed that as the contract was of 
limited financial value it was not of a level to be prioritised within the IC model. The IC 
model was being used for larger strategic issues, not for every contract the council was 
seeking to let.  

 
29.7 Commission Members queried the need to take the decision at this time, and were 

advised that the Urban Estate issue was more urgent than the Downland element. 
Members were told all decisions have an element of risk, that Cabinet accepted the 
risks involved with Downland Estate and that exact figures could not be estimated due 
to the unknown resource arrangements.  

 
29.8 In response to questioning as to why the Cabinet took a decision that would require the 

commitment of additional council resources the Commission were informed that the 
Downland Initiative had to date lacked sufficient progress and it was therefore decided a 
different approach requiring more direct management was being taken which would it 
was hoped give the opportunity to apply for different external funding sources. 

 
29.9 A Member commented on the lack of consultation information within the Cabinet report 

and how could a decision be made by the Cabinet on such vague information. Members 
were advised that Smiths Gore had undertaken some consultation with tenant farmers 
but this was currently a confidential document.  

 
29.10 In answer as to who the stakeholders and cross departmental working group were in 

respect to the consultation, Members were advised this related to an officer group 
focusing on issues such as procurement and legal implications.  

 
29.11 In answer to a question on what savings could be made through bringing the service in-

house, the Committee were advised that through working holistically across 
departments and dovetailing the Downland Estate management with existing council 
services would provide efficiencies.  

 
29.12 Comments were made that there was sufficient financial information provided in the 

report and that Senior Managers had reported that there would be little risk that the 
costs would be any greater.  

 

35



Item 52 Appendix 6 
 
 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 22 JULY 2011 

29.13 Following Member questioning Cllr Kitcat and Cllr West left the room. Commission 
Members debated whether or not to refer the decision back to Cabinet.  

 
29.14 The Strategic Director, Resources clarified that the consultation document compiled by 

Smiths Gore and referred to in the discussions was a routine consultation carried out by 
Smiths Gore towards the end of a contract to gauge client satisfaction and was not a 
consultation as to whether the service should be brought back in-house.  The document 
was therefore the property of Smiths Gore.  

 
29.15 RESOLVED- the Commission noted : 

(a) The decision taken by Cabinet on the 14 July 2011 in relation to the Provision of 
the Commercial Portfolio’s Estate Management Consultancy Contract  

 (b) The subsequent Call-In request 
 (c) Additional information supplied by the Strategic Director,   
 Resources. 
 
 Members voted to refer the decision on Downland Estate Management back to Cabinet 

for reconsideration on the grounds: 

• There was inadequate consultation carried out prior to the decision being taken 

• The financial implications of the decision had not been properly assessed 
 

Additionally Members recommended that any subsequent report to Cabinet should 
clearly set out: 

• Council objectives regarding its new proposals for the Downland Initiative with 
costings 

• What alternative options have been explored for Downland Management 

• What implications each of the options would have on key stakeholders 

• The financial implications of each of the options, detailing what the risks are and a 
breakdown of any additional costs of the council 

• Stakeholder Consultation feedback,  particularly in relation to the council’s tenant 
farmers 

• The timetable for consultation and reporting back to Cabinet. 
 

In agreeing to refer the decision back Commission Members made clear that the Urban 
Estate Management element was not being called-in.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

36


	Agenda
	52 Provision of the Commercial Portfolio (Agricultural) Estate Management
	Item 52 Appendix 1
	Item 52 Appendix 1a
	Item 52 Appendix 1b
	Item 52 Appendix 2
	Item 52 Appendix 3
	Item 52 Appendix 4
	Item 52 Appendix 5
	Item 52 Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

4.00PM 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Kennedy (Chair), Bowden, Jarrett, J Kitcat, Shanks, Wakefield and 
West 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors G Theobald (Opposition Spokesperson) and Mitchell 
(Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Jones, MacCafferty, A Norman, Peltzer Dunn, 
Summers and Wealls  
 
Apologies: Councillors Randall, Davey, Duncan 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

50. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
50a Declarations of Interest 
  
50a.1 Councillors Mitchell and West declared personal, but non-prejudicial interests in the 

single item before the Cabinet, as they were both members of the Brighton & Hove 
Estates Conservation Trust and other members of the Trust included an employee of 
Smiths Gore, the council’s managing agent for the downland estate portfolio. 

  
50b Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
50b.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an 
item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public 
were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined 
in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

  
50b.2  RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
51. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

CABINET 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 

51.1 The Chair noted that the meeting would be webcast. 
 
51.2 The Chair explained that the special meeting had been called following the call-in by the 

Overview & Scrutiny Commission (OSC) of the Cabinet decision on 14 July 2011 to 
bring the estate management of the council’s downland estate portfolio in-house. OSC 
considered the call-in request on 22 July 2011 and decided to refer the decision back to 
the Cabinet on the basis of insufficient consultation and financial implications. 

 
51.3 The Chair that OSC had raised other issues and that additional information had been 

provided to address these matters and was present in the agenda before the Cabinet.  
 
52. PROVISION OF THE COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO (AGRICULTURAL) ESTATE 

MANAGEMENT 
 
52.1 The Cabinet considered a report of the Strategic Director, Resources concerning a call-

in by the Overview & Scrutiny Commission of the Cabinet’s decision of 14 July 2011 to 
bring the estate management of the council’s Downland Estate portfolio in-house. 

 
52.2 Councillor J Kitcat thanked OSC for their thorough consideration of the decision and 

noted that all of the issues raised had been responded to in the report before the 
Cabinet. He stated that the information in the original 14 July report had been sufficient 
for the Cabinet to come to the decision that was made; specifically, consultation had 
taken place and the financial implications were explained. He noted that the decision in 
question concerned the procurement of a contract to manage the downland estate and 
that a review of the Downland Initiative would be considered at a later date. 

 
52.3 Councillor A Norman explained that she was concerned that neither the original report, 

nor the report before the Cabinet contained sufficient information for a decision to bring 
the service in-house to be made. She noted that none of the tenant farmers questioned 
were supportive of the move and questioned why such a decision had been taken given 
the progress made by Smiths Gore and the significant financial and implications, 
particularly in light on the challenging economic conditions. 

 
52.4 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked the Cabinet to consider why the tenant farmers felt that 

the council would not be able to provide the necessary level of support they required. He 
stated that the report detailed several areas of concern including the challenge of 
recruiting a sufficiently experienced surveyor the need for access to highly specialised 
technical information, both of which were currently provided by Smiths Gore. He stated 
that report before the Cabinet served to further question the decision made on 14 July 
and did not provide sufficient information for the Cabinet to affirm their previous 
decision. 

 
52.5 In response to a question from Councillor Peltzer Dunn, the Director of Finance advised 

that some high level costings for the provision of the in-house service had been drafted 
and were detailed in the report, but that no further details had been prepared. 

 
52.6 Councillor G Theobald stated that the report contained a number of uncertainties; he 

noted that bringing the service in-house would cost significantly more and asked what 
budget the expenditure would come from and what reductions would be made to finance 
it. He advised the Cabinet to listen to the views of the tenant farmers and questioned 



 

3 
 

CABINET 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 

how bringing the service in-house would build on the progress achieved by Smiths 
Gore. He raised concerns about the probability of filling the surveyor position quickly 
within the budget allocated, the risk and implications of missed rent reviews and the 
need for access to considerable specialist technical knowledge. He urged the Cabinet to 
test the market before proceeding with the decision. 

 
52.7 Councillor Mitchell advised that scrutiny of the Cabinet’s original decision had enabled 

additional information to be brought to the fore, but that the report before the Cabinet 
still did not detail any direct consultation with the tenant farmers or clear financial and 
resource implications. She stated that the report did not demonstrate how the estate 
management contract for the downland estate was integral to taking the Downland 
Initiative forward or provide any related costs. She advised the Cabinet to instruct 
officers to prepare an in-house bid for the contract to enable a proper procurement 
process to be undertaken. 

 
52.8 In response to a question from Councillor G Theobald concerning TUPE implications, 

the Strategic Director, Resources explained that it was likely that one and bit employees 
would transfer across to the council, but that a TUPE review would not take place until 
the decision to bring the service in-house had been confirmed. 

 
52.9 In response to questions and comments from opposition councillors, Councillor J Kitcat 

gave the following responses: 
§ Smiths Gore had made some progress, but a more direct relationship with tenant 
farmers would enable further improvements to be made. 

§ The council had consulted with tenant farmers via Smiths Gore; direct consultation 
had not taken place on previous occasions when the contract had been considered. 
Details of the consultation were not published in the original Cabinet report because 
Smiths Gore had deemed them to be confidential at that time. 

§ There was no intention to make any council staff redundant; it was likely that 
additional staff would be employed. 

§ The Downland Initiative was not the main reason for bringing the service in-house; 
information had been provided at the request of OSC, but it was not appropriate to 
present policy ideas when dealing with the procurement issue. 

§ The new surveyor would become part of a team and access to external advice would 
be available if considered necessary. 

 
52.10 Councillor J Kitcat acknowledged that the proposed approach would be challenging, but 

that the council’s legal and financial officers were satisfied. The Administration was 
confident that significant progress could be made by bringing the service in house. 

 
52.11 RESOLVED - That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That Cabinet, in accordance with Part 6, paragraph 16.10 of the Council’s 
constitution, and having considered the resolution of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 22nd July and the additional information provided to OSC and in 
this paper, confirms its decision of 14 July 2011 in relation to the Downland Estate 
Management Contract. 

 
 



 

4 
 

CABINET 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 

The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


